respects among themselves and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares.

– 7 –

General Mandate

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to the
Directors by resolution of the Shareholders passed at the AGM, subject to the limit up to 20%
of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the AGM. Under the General Mandate,
the Company was authorised to issue up to 1,779,302,573 new Shares. Up to the date of this
announcement, no new Shares have been issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly,
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is not subject to separate Shareholders’
approval.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purposes only, assuming that there is no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date and
all the treasury shares of the Company are cancelled prior to Completion, the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion are
set out below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Jet Jie Li and his associates 979,333,410 10.91% 979,333,410 10.08%
Ms. Alice Yu-fen Cheng and

her associates 40,008,020 0.45% 40,008,020 0.41%
Mr. Yuan Zhang and his associates 349,702,854 3.90% 349,702,854 3.60%
S.F. Holding 150,300,355 1.67% 971,958,328 10.00%
Other public Shareholders 7,378,580,666 82.19% 7,378,580,666 75.91%
Treasury shares* 79,692,600 0.88% – –

Total 8,977,617,905 100.00% 9,719,583,278 100.00%

* The treasury shares of the Company are currently in the process of being cancelled and are expected to be

cancelled prior to the Completion.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Company

The Company is an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in Cayman Islands.
As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Jet Jie Li (who is the controlling shareholder,
executive Director, chairman of the Board and the chief executive officer of the Company)